504049332 10/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4095994

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL HORNE	10/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WASTE-EZE, LLC	
Street Address:	2335 TAMIAMI TRAIL N.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 307	
City:	NAPLES	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7909200
Patent Number:	9033177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (239)643-0083

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-718-9512

Email: welched@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: EDWARD K WELCH II
Address Line 1: 2308 HARRIER RUN
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD K WELCH II
SIGNATURE:	/EKWII/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504049332 REEL: 040007 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") dated this 6th day of October 2016 is by and between Daniel Home, an individual, whose address is 14240 A&W Bulb Road, Ft. Myers, FL 33908 ("ASSIGNOR") and Waste-Eze, LLC, a Florida limited liability company whose address is 2335 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 307, Naples, FL 34103 ("ASSIGNEE"), each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, as a Member of and pursuant to his obligations under the Operating Agreement of ASSIGNEE, desires to make a capital contribution to ASSIGNEE in the form of ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title and interest in and to United States Patent Nos. US 7,909,200 B1 and US 9,033,177 B2 (the Assigned Patents"):

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and to all reissue and/or re-examination certificates that has been or shall be filed thereon and/or has been or shall be issued in the United States, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payment now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Assigned Patents, and (iii) all causes of action and the rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the ASSIGNOR's rights in the Assigned Patents.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance (other than those referenced herein) has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to record this instrument in any and all countries where appropriate.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Florida applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely in such state without regard to principles of conflicts or choice of law or any other law that would make the laws of any jurisdiction, other than the State of Florida, applicable hereto.

(Intentionally left blank, continues on next page)

PATENT REEL: 040007 FRAME: 0988

HORNE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Daniel Home

State of Florida

1 8

County of collier

) 33

On this 6th day of October 2016, before me personally appeared **Daniel Horne**, who proved to me by way of his Florida Driver's License to be the person whose name appears above and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes contained in this instrument.



KYLE JESSE

MY COMMISSION # FF219912 EXPIRES April 13, 2019

Floretakeusry-Service.com

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 040007 FRAME: 0989

RECORDED: 10/13/2016